

28.03.2025

Present: Sh. Anil Kumar Jain, ld. counsel for the plaintiff.  
Sh. Jagdish Kumar Solanki, ld. counsel for the defendant  
no. 1 & D-3.  
Sh. Raghvinder Singh, ld. proxy counsel for D-2.  
None for D-4.

An application u/o 22 rule 4 CPC has been moved by plaintiff  
for impleading the L.Rs of deceased defendant no. 1.

Ld. counsel for the D-1 & D-3 as well as ld. counsel for D-2  
submit that they have no objection if the said application is allowed.

In view of the no objection of ld. counsels for the defendants,  
the present application stands allowed. The L.Rs of deceased defendant no.  
1 are impleaded as parties in this case.

Ld. counsel for D-1 & D-3 submits that he will file his  
Vakalatnama, on behalf of L.Rs of deceased Defendant no. 1, on or before  
the next date of hearing.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that his application filed  
before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi for seeking clarification is still  
under objection.

Sufficient opportunities have already been given to the  
plaintiff to seek clarification, so this court is not inclined to give further  
adjournment on this ground.

All ld. counsels for the parties seek an adjournment for  
addressing final arguments.

Put up for final arguments on 06.05.2025 at 12.30 P.M.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
28.03.2025