

SHITAL SINGH Vs. MANMOHAN SINGH

15.07.2025

Present: Sh. Anil Kumar Jain, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Jagdish Kumar, Ld counsel for the defendant no. 1
& 3.
None for defendant no. 2 & 4

As per ordersheet dated 18.07.2023, defendant no. 4 has given no objections, in favour of plaintiff on 20.10.2016.

Written submissions has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff, however, the same are not reflecting on the e-portal of the court. Copy supplied.

Final arguments heard from both sides.

Ld counsel for the parties submit that Will dated 13.01.1989 gives only life interest to the wife of Late Sh. Gurcharan Singh, as per judgment dated 24.04.2024 of Hon'ble High court of Delhi passed on the appeal filed by defendant no. 1 & 3 and now, the suit property is required to be partitioned on the basis of intestate succession, as per Hindu Succession Act, 1956.

Last opportunity is given to defendant no. 2 to address final arguments.

Put up for hearing arguments on behalf of defendant no. 2 on **25.08.2025**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
15.07.2025